THE ¹[KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA] ADHOC PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (CONSTITUTION AND FUNCTION) (REPEAL) ORDINANCE, 2002.

²[KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA] ORDINANCE NO. LV OF 2002.

CONTENTS

PREAMBLE

SECTIONS

- 1. Short extent and commencement.
- 2. Repeal of N.-W.F.P. Ord. No. XXIX of 2001

¹Substituted vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2011 ²Substituted vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2011

THE ¹[KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA] ADHOC PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (CONSTITUTION AND FUNCTION) (REPEAL) ORDINANCE, 2002.

²[KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA] ORDINANCE NO. LV OF 2002.

[23rd November, 2002]

AN

ORDINANCE

to dissolve the North-West Frontier Province Adhoc Public Accounts Committee and to repeal the North-West Frontier Province Adhoc Public Accounts Committee (Composition and Functions) Ordinance, 2001.

WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly of the ³[Khyber Pakhtunkhwa] shall stand revived and reconstituted as a result of general election to be held on the 10th October, 2002;

AND WHEREAS on revival and reconstitution of the Provincial Assembly as aforesaid, the ⁴[Khyber Pakhtunkhwa] Adhoc Public Accounts Committee (Composition and Functions) Ordinance, 2002 (⁵[Khyber Pakhtunkhwa] Ord. No. XXIX of 2001), serves no purpose and should be repealed;

AND WHEREAS the Governor of the ⁶[Khyber Pakhtunkhwa] is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of Emergency of the fourteenth day of October, 1999, as amended uptodate, and the Provisional Constitution Order No. 1 of 1999, read with Article 4 of the Provisional Constitution (Amendment) Order No. 9 of 1999, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of the ⁷[Khyber Pakhtunkhwa] is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:

1. Short extent and commencement.— (1) This Ordinance may be called the ⁸[Khyber Pakhtunkhwa]Adhoc Public Accounts Committee (Composition and Functions) (Repeal) Ordinance, 2002.

(2) It shall come into force at once on the 11^{th} day of November, 2002.

2. *Repeal of N.-W.F.P. Ord. No. XXIX of 2001.*—(1) The North-West Frontier Province Adhoc Public Accounts Committee (Composition and Functions) Ordinance, 2001

¹Substituted vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2011

²Substituted vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2011

³Substituted vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2011 ⁴Substituted vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2011

⁵Substituted vide Knyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2011

⁶Substituted vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2011

⁷Substituted vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2011

⁸Substituted vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. IV of 2011

(N.-W.F.P. Ord. No. XXIX of 2001), is hereby repealed and the Committee constituted thereunder shall stand dissolved.

(2) Notwithstanding the repeal of the Ordinance under sub-section (1), anything done or action taken under the repealed Ordinance shall be deemed to has been validly done or taken and shall not be called in question on any ground whatsoever.

Peshawar, Dated the 23rd Nov., 2002. **Lt. Gen. (Rtd.) IFTIKHAR HUSSAIN SHAH** Governor of the ¹[Khyber Pakhtunkhwa]